Messages for Remittance Advices dated August 26, 2021 – September 2, 2021
	TO: hospital (Inpatient only) and inpatient psychiatric Providers
	RE: PRESENT ON ADMISSION (POA) INDICATORS FOR DIAGNOSIS CODES

	Medicaid Providers: Arkansas Medicaid will begin enforcing the use of the Diagnosis Present on Admission (POA) indicator(s) on Inpatient Facility claims effective with claims processed on/after 10/1/2021. This indicator is currently available for use and is used to report provider-preventable events or conditions that occurred during the course of treatment. It is required on all non-exempt diagnosis codes for the inpatient setting except for the Admitting and the E-code (external cause of injury). Edits will deny claims that have an invalid indicator, Arkansas Medicaid will determine, whether to partially or fully recoup claims payment for Hospital-Acquired Conditions (HACs) or Provider-Preventable Conditions (PPCs) on a post-payment basis. Claims processed on/after 12/1/2021 will begin denying if the POA indicator is invalid.

	TO: All Providers
	RE: Billing Provider ID - Medicaid ID with NPI

	All Medicaid Providers: Arkansas Medicaid will begin using the Medicaid ID as a secondary provider ID for the Billing Provider only on all claims submissions. A new edit will be in effect with these changes which will deny claims when the NPI and Medicaid ID submitted are not associated to each other in the Arkansas Medicaid system. Claims denied due to Edit 1945/EOB 1100 -  Multi Prov Locs for Billing Prov, may submit the Medicaid ID in the 2010BB loop where REF01 = G2 (Refer to the updated Companion Guides) on all 837 transactions (D, I, and P), in addition to the NPI. As of 8/31/21, this value will assist in identifying the billing provider to force the claim to process against the correct service location. This field is optional and should only be used for Medicaid ID. If any other data is in this field, it will cause claims to be denied.

	to: all Providers
	RE: COVID-19 THIRD DOSE VACCINATIONS

	All Medicaid Providers: Beginning with DOS August 12, 2021, and continuing through the end of the Public Health Emergency (PHE), Arkansas Medicaid will authorize a Third Dose of the Pfizer and Moderna COVID-19 vaccinations. The new procedure codes are:

Procedure Code
Description
Manufacturer
Admin Fee
0003A
ADM SARSCOV2 30MCG/0.3ML 3RD
Vaccine Admin (Pfizer) 
$40.00

(Pfizer-Biontech Covid-19 Vaccine Administration – Third Dose)
0013A
ADM SARSCOV2 100MCG/0.5ML3RD 

(Moderna Covid-19 Vaccine Administration – Third Dose)
Vaccine Admin (Moderna) 
$40.00
The Administration Fee for COVID-19 Third Dose vaccinations will be $40.00 through the end of the PHE.
If you administer a third vaccine dose on or after August 12, 2021, consistent with the FDA’s updated Emergency Use Authorizations (EUA), acknowledge and document (e.g., in the medical record) your patient’s self-reported qualifying conditions for the third vaccine dose.

If there are any questions, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at 1-800-457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211.


	to: all Providers
	RE: Temporary Increase in Arkansas Medicaid Covid-19 Vaccination Administration Rate

	Due to the continuing Public Health Emergency (PHE), Arkansas Medicaid, in conjunction with the Office of the Governor of the State of Arkansas, has authorized a temporary increase in the reimbursement rate for administration of COVID-19 vaccines. This temporary increase is in effect for 60 days, starting Friday, August 13th, to Monday, October 11th, 2021. The increase applies to both first and second vaccine administration (if Pfizer or Moderna), or a single shot of the Johnson and Johnson vaccination. The temporary administration rate has increased to $100.00 for procedure codes 0001A and 0002A (Pfizer 1st and 2nd Shot), 0011A and 0012A (Moderna 1st and 2nd Shot), and 0031A (Johnson & Johnson Single Shot). The procedure codes of 91300, 91301, 91303 for the vaccination alone will remain the same. Providers will continue to be allowed to file claims with the temporary administration rate increase for 365 days from the DOS (Date of Service). The DOS must be during the noted 60-day timeframe, and the DOS must be the date that the provider administers the vaccination. If there are any questions, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at 1-800-457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211.

	TO: prosthetics providers
	RE: Remove UPD from Medical Supplies and Home Health Provider Contracts for Audit 5234

	One or more of your claims has been identified for a payout. An update was made to the Medical Supplies and Home Health provider contracts for the Units Per Day (UPD). This change will allow Audit 5234 (DIAPERS/UNDERPADS LIMIT OF $130 PER CAL MONTH) to be bypassed for Extension of Benefits when a PA is present on the claim.

Prior to this change, the MMIS incorrectly denied claims. You do not need to take any action. Your claims will be reprocessed starting after 9/3/2021.

	TO: prosthetics and ventilator equipment providers
	RE: Updated Rates for DME, Ventilator Equipment, and Medical Services

	A rate change from CMS occurred between 1/1/2021 through 3/18/2021. Most rates went up, but a few decreased. Depending on your specific situation (i.e. claims and services), it is possible that a net recoupment may occur.

You do not need to take any action. Your claims will be reprocessed starting after 9/3/2021.

	TO: PHYSICIAN Providers
	RE: Configuration Updated for Error Code 6793 - EOB 0792 (POST-OP CARE IS INCLUDED IN THE PAYMENT FOR THE SURGICAL PROCEDURE)

	One or more of your claims has been identified for additional payout. The MMIS incorrectly denied certain claim details for claims with EOB 0792 (POST-OP CARE IS INCLUDED IN THE PAYMENT FOR THE SURGICAL PROCEDURE). This was due to a configuration error for Error Code 6793.  The fix was completed on 10/27/2020.

This adjustment will include claims with Dates of Service from 11/1/17 through 10/27/2020. Your claims will be reprocessed starting after 9/3/2021.

	TO: Home Health, Hospital, and Physician providers
	RE: Claims Voided Incorrectly on the Medical Policy (MEDPOL) Tables

	One or more of your claims has been identified for additional payout. Under certain circumstances, the MMIS incorrectly put denied claim data (from client-linking history-only claims) to the Medical Policy (MEDPOL) tables in error. This caused claims to deny incorrectly.

You do not need to take any action. Your claims will be reprocessed starting after 9/3/2021.


	TO: Independent Laboratory, Hospital, and Physician providers
	RE: Add Missing Diagnosis to Diagnosis Group 2006

	One or more of your claims has been identified for a payout. Diagnosis codes Z5111 and Z5112 were inadvertently omitted from Diagnosis Group 2006. This caused claims to deny incorrectly for Audits 5105 (OUTPT/POD LAB X-RAY SERV LIMITED TO $500 PER SFY), 5202 (EXCEEDS LIMIT OF 12 OUTPATIENT VISITS PER SFY) and 6892 (12 PHYSICIAN VISITS ALLOWED PER STATE FISCAL YEAR).

You do not need to take any action. Your claims will be reprocessed starting after 9/3/2021.

	TO: Independent Lab, Independent Radiology, Nurse Practitioner, Physician, Rehabilitative Hospital, and Rehabilitative Services for Persons with Physical Disabilities (RSPD) Providers
	RE: PLACE OF SERVICE (POS) 61 ADDED

	One or more of your claims has been identified for a payout. Place of Service (POS) 61 (COMPREHENSIVE INPATIENT REHABILITATION FACILITY) was added to various provider contracts where POS 21 (INPATIENT HOSPITAL) existed. Claims denied incorrectly prior to this change.

You do not need to take any action. Your claims will be reprocessed starting after 9/3/2021.

	TO: Hospice, Hospital, Independent Laboratory, Independent Radiology, Nurse Practitioner, Physician, Podiatrist, Prosthetics, and Rural Health Providers
	RE: Update the PCP Exemption Rules to Bypass Error Code 1050 for Hospice Members

	One (or more) of your claims denied incorrectly due to the configuration of Error Code 1050 (SERVICES REQUIRE PRIMARY CARE PHYSICIAN REFERRAL) (EOB 0952 - SERVICE REQUIRES PRIMARY CARE PHYSICIAN REFERRAL) for Hospice members. A fix has been installed and the claims that denied incorrectly are being reprocessed. You do not need to take any action at this time.


Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program. If you have questions regarding these messages, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at 1-800-457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211. Remittance Advices can be found using Search Payment History on the Arkansas Medicaid Provider Portal at https://portal.mmis.arkansas.gov/ARMedicaid/Provider.
